MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF BLAINE
COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ON JANUARY 18, 2022, IN WATONGA, OKLAHOMA.

The Blaine County Board of Commissioners met with the following members present: Mike
Allen, Member; Raymond Scheffler, Member; and Cassi Scheffler, County Clerk.

Ofthers present were: Rhonda Lance, Cyndi Arnold, Jill Driever, Becky Bedwell, Brenda
Rice, Jim Shelton, Donna Hoskins, Jennifer Coffman, Graham Dudley, Watonga
Republican

The advance public notice for the meeting was posted on three exit doors to the
Courthouse and in the County Clerk’s Office on January 14, 2022, at 9:00 A.M.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the agenda. Allen seconded the motion. Voting
aye were Scheffler and Allen.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the minutes from the January 10, 2022 meeting.
Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler and Allen.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
Allen made a motion to contfinue the burn ban for Blaine County for seven (7) more
days. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen and, Scheffler.

NEW BUSINESS:

REGULAR BUSINESS:

Scheffler made a motion to approve Blanket Purchase Orders, which are filed in the
County Clerk’s Office for public inspection on Monday through Friday from 8:00 AM fo
4:00 PM. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler and Allen.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the Publication of Annual Salaries. Allen seconded
the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler and Allen.

As per Senate Bill 484, 19 0.S. 1981, 444, the annual salaries of all county employees are to be
published in February. Please note that these are annual salaries and those with an astrisk (*)
indicate salaries that are less than twelve (12) months.

BLAINE COUNTY EMPLOYEES

2021 Wages
George Allen S 43,216.56 Monty Goodwin S 35,538.48
Michael Allen S 53,626.56 Damien Gorbet* S 17,469.24
Lacey Arias-Vales* S 10,350.30 Denice Green S 34,938.48
Adrian Arnold S 40,896.38 Robert Greer S 33,259.60
Cynthia Arnold S 42,909.06 James Gregerson S 40,400.00
Logan Arnold S 40,896.38 John Gregerson S 40,560.00
Kenneth Ashby S 40,560.00 Randy Gunsaulis S 36,084.78
Danny Aytes S 36,947.44 Jennifer Haigler S 53,626.56
Stephanie Baker S 34,938.48 Gayle Hajny* $ 1,306.96
Sabra Barnes S 34,12491 Phil Harney S 38,480.00
Brittani Bearman* S 2,488.50 Dustin Hayes* S 3,561.54
Christina Beavers* S 12,891.24 Darryl Hicks S 40,560.00
Donna Bell S 34,938.48 Donna Hoskins S 53,626.56
Robert Berry* S  6,412.23 Edgar Iraheta-Porras S 39,160.00
Rhonda Bizzell S 37,051.92 Keith Jacks S 40,560.00
Jamie Black* S 31,317.32 Gerald Jantzen S 40,560.00



Donald Brown
Kelli Brown

Lori Brown*

Kristi Campos
Crystal Campos-Perez
Robert Cancemi*
Justin Chapman
Jennifer Coffman
Carrie D. Compton*
Louise Cooper
Allen Cowan*
Travis Daugherty
Darrin Davis*

Eric Denning

Jill Driever
Sabrina Dryden*
Paul Edsall
Tammy Edsall
Alicia Ford*
Ricardo Garcia*
Randy Garrett
Jarrett George
Thomas Gibbons*
Lana Melchor*
Kristy Miller
Marie Milligan*
Jessica Montoya
Kalep Mooney*
Manuel Muniz*
Melissa Myers*
Julia Nagel

Jodi Nelson-Vowell*
Macy Nitzel*
Allison Parker
Rian Parker
James Pate

Cody Petty*
William Pittman
Deborah Plummer
Jason Porter*
Ronald Reyburn
Brenda Rice
Dwain Richey
Kagan Rinehart*
Sandra Roever*
Mike Russell*
Cassi Scheffler
Danny Scheffler
Raymond Scheffler

R V¥ e U Y YV V2 V2 N Vo S Vo T V0 S ¥ U V2 V2 V) V2 Vo SV o V2 T VS U e ¥ A U e ¥ eV ¥ 2 S Ve RV "2 T Vo T Vo S Ve L U S V0 S U e V2 S U ¥ AV V2 V2 S Vo T W S Vo T U S Ve R 0

40,560.00
37,051.92
32,136.00
34,777.60
35,114.60
7,831.40
38,854.93
36,738.48
2,880.00
34,938.48
1,177.43
53,626.56
1,687.50
35,238.48
40,560.00
7,236.80
34,938.48
31,765.56
1,737.50
800.00
39,520.00
16,107.12
300.00
210.00
34,938.48
15,105.01
34,938.48
20,927.76
22,551.85
5,589.72
34,938.48
70.00
1,566.00
34,938.48
53,626.56
35,238.48
20,732.70
36,924.77
34,938.48
14,804.64
40,560.00
35,295.00
24,000.00
15,906.94
70.00
210.00
34,719.74
33,552.70
53,626.56

Larry Jenkins*
Joseph Jones*
Sabrina Keenan*
Misty Kitson*
Jacob Klassen
David Lacy*
Adrian Lamar
Rhonda Lance*
Jennifer Lang
Carolyn Lawson
Daniel Lewis*
Belen Locke*

Jana Loewan
Briston Lowry
Michael Mangrum*
Jordan Marriott*
Matthew Marriott*
Beth Massey*
Christy Matli
Michael McCullah
Pamela McCullah*
Dwight McGee*
Brandon Schultz
Brian Seville
Jessica Shannon*
James Shelton
Dwight Slagell
Christina Smith
John Smith

Trevor Stewart*
Candace Stinson*
Brandy Stratton
Terence Sullins
Richard Swaggart*
Kenneth Thompson*
Barbara Underwood*
Heather Vieths*
Stacey Walter
Laura Waugh*
Joann West
Brandon Western*
Joshua Wilder
Vicki Williams*
Kenneth Willis
Phillip Wilson
Donald Wray
Ronnie Wray

Seth Wray

R ¥ e ¥ ¥ RV o Vs Vo 2 S Vo S V0 i ¥ o eV o ¥ RV V) Vo 2 S Vo i V0 S Vo T 0 S U o ¥ ¥ S ¥ T ¥ I ¥ o ¥ Y ¥ V2 I U ¥ eV V2 T Vo S Vo T 2 S Vo T Vo S V0 S V2 T V2 S Vo T V0 S V0 R V2 RV

40.00
31,235.98
1,440.00
22,132.26
40,560.00
11,646.16
38,480.00
37,043.50
35,819.08
40,560.00
4,750.00
2,452.13
30,000.72
23,740.90
16,621.16
19,808.61
16,920.69
18,377.32
53,626.56
40,560.00
1,564.75
4,190.62
53,626.56
40,560.00
448.02
39,800.04
40,560.00
34,938.48
34,938.48
2,911.54
16,863.41
34,938.48
40,228.50
1,423.68
12,309.44
11,002.51
18,396.16
35,275.79
33,259.78
35,388.48
9,783.90
34,938.48
900.00
40,560.00
40,560.00
40,560.00
40,560.00
40,555.13

Allen made a motion to approve the Transfer of Funds for reimbursement of funds due to

clerical error. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen and Scheffler.

FROM:

1304-8504-2005

TO

1304-8503-2005

Watonga 522 EMS

Okeene 522 EMS



Scheffler made a motion to approve the Declaration of Surplus for Assessor for one (1)
Desk; one (1)Dell poweredge 1320 file server; one (1) work counter w/ rollers; one (1) Dell
Inspirion 9400 laptop; one (1) Dell B5500 laptop Litiuda; one (1) T3600 workstation &
monitor. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler and Allen.

Allen made a motion to approve the request from Geary Fire Department to purchase six
(6) M18 redlithium HD 12.0 battery from Border States Electric Supply totaling $ 1,538.30.
Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen and Scheffler.

6-M18 Redlithium HD 12.0 battery $249.00 ea $1,194.00
Shipping $44.30
Totaling $1,538.30

Allen made a moftion to approve the Declaration of Surplus for District #1- one (1)

2006 Komatsu trackhoe; one (1) 42" Esco Bucket (attached to D-345-17); one (1) 332D
John Deere Skidsteer; one (1) 2016 Woods BW 180XHDW 15’ Batwing Mower; one (1) 2017
Wood BW180XHDW 15’ flexwing mower. Scheffler sesconded the motion. Voting aye
were Allen and Scheffler.

Allen made a motion to approve the application for road crossing permit for Enable Gas
Gathering LLC. located to cross county road E0890 approximately 4.5 miles west of
Greenfield, OK. And further described as 775 feet west from the SE corner of Section 32,
Township 15N Range 12W-District#1. Scheffler sesconded the motion. Voting aye were
Allen and Scheffler.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the Declaration of surplus for District #2- one (1)
2005 Chevorlet Silverado 1500 4WD. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were
Scheffler and Allen.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the Resolution of Disposal for District #3 to dispose
of 2018 J.D. 50G mini Excavator. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler
and Allen

1-D332-011-2018 J.D. 50G mini Excavator serial #1FFO50GXEGH285449 acquired
04/10/2018 for $58,564.67 from P & K Equipment in Kingfisher, OK; item was traded to
P & K Equipment in Kingfisher, OK. For $53,000.00.

Allen made a moftion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Scheffler. Voting aye were S
Allen, and Scheffler.

BRANDON SCHULTZ, CHAIRMAN

MIKE ALLEN, MEMBER

RAYMOND SCHEFFLER, MEMBER
ATTEST:

D.JENNIFER HAIGLER, COUNTY CLERK
(SEAL)

skokk Sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk sk ke sk ok kokk kokk




