MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF BLAINE COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ON JANUARY 18, 2022, IN WATONGA, OKLAHOMA.

The Blaine County Board of Commissioners met with the following members present: Mike Allen, Member; Raymond Scheffler, Member; and Cassi Scheffler, County Clerk.

Others present were: Rhonda Lance, Cyndi Arnold, Jill Driever, Becky Bedwell, Brenda Rice, Jim Shelton, Donna Hoskins, Jennifer Coffman, Graham Dudley, Watonga Republican

The advance public notice for the meeting was posted on three exit doors to the Courthouse and in the County Clerk's Office on January 14, 2022, at 9:00 A.M.

Scheffler made a motion to **approve the agenda**. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler and Allen.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the **minutes from the January 10, 2022 meeting.** Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler and Allen.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

Allen made a motion to continue the burn ban for Blaine County for seven (7) more days. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen and, Scheffler.

NEW BUSINESS:

REGULAR BUSINESS:

Scheffler made a motion to approve **Blanket Purchase Orders**, which are filed in the County Clerk's Office for public inspection on Monday through Friday from 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler and Allen.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the **Publication of Annual Salaries**. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler and Allen.

As per Senate Bill 484, 19 O.S. 1981, 444, the annual salaries of all county employees are to be published in February. Please note that these are annual salaries and those with an astrisk (*) indicate salaries that are less than twelve (12) months.

BLAINE COUNTY EMPLOYEES 2021 Wages

George Allen	\$ 43,216.56	Monty Goodwin	\$ 35,538.48
Michael Allen	\$ 53,626.56	Damien Gorbet*	\$ 17,469.24
Lacey Arias-Vales*	\$ 10,350.30	Denice Green	\$ 34,938.48
Adrian Arnold	\$ 40,896.38	Robert Greer	\$ 33,259.60
Cynthia Arnold	\$ 42,909.06	James Gregerson	\$ 40,400.00
Logan Arnold	\$ 40,896.38	John Gregerson	\$ 40,560.00
Kenneth Ashby	\$ 40,560.00	Randy Gunsaulis	\$ 36,084.78
Danny Aytes	\$ 36,947.44	Jennifer Haigler	\$ 53,626.56
Stephanie Baker	\$ 34,938.48	Gayle Hajny*	\$ 1,306.96
Sabra Barnes	\$ 34,124.91	Phil Harney	\$ 38,480.00
Brittani Bearman*	\$ 2,488.50	Dustin Hayes*	\$ 3,561.54
Christina Beavers*	\$ 12,891.24	Darryl Hicks	\$ 40,560.00
Donna Bell	\$ 34,938.48	Donna Hoskins	\$ 53,626.56
Robert Berry*	\$ 6,412.23	Edgar Iraheta-Porras	\$ 39,160.00
Rhonda Bizzell	\$ 37,051.92	Keith Jacks	\$ 40,560.00
Jamie Black*	\$ 31,317.32	Gerald Jantzen	\$ 40,560.00

Donald Brown	\$	40,560.00	Larry Jenkins*	\$	40.00
Kelli Brown	\$	37,051.92	Joseph Jones*	\$	31,235.98
Lori Brown*	\$	32,136.00	Sabrina Keenan*	\$	1,440.00
Kristi Campos	\$	34,777.60	Misty Kitson*	\$	22,132.26
Crystal Campos-Perez	\$	35,114.60	Jacob Klassen	\$	40,560.00
Robert Cancemi*	\$	7,831.40	David Lacy*	\$	11,646.16
Justin Chapman	\$	38,854.93	Adrian Lamar	\$	38,480.00
Jennifer Coffman	\$	36,738.48	Rhonda Lance*	\$	37,043.50
Carrie D. Compton*	\$	2,880.00	Jennifer Lang	\$	35,819.08
Louise Cooper	\$	34,938.48	Carolyn Lawson	\$	40,560.00
Allen Cowan*	\$	1,177.43	Daniel Lewis*	\$	4,750.00
Travis Daugherty	\$	53,626.56	Belen Locke*	\$	2,452.13
Darrin Davis*	\$	1,687.50	Jana Loewan	\$	30,000.72
Eric Denning	\$	35,238.48	Briston Lowry	\$	23,740.90
Jill Driever	\$	40,560.00	Michael Mangrum*	\$	16,621.16
Sabrina Dryden*	\$	7,236.80	Jordan Marriott*	\$	19,808.61
Paul Edsall	\$	34,938.48	Matthew Marriott*	\$	16,920.69
Tammy Edsall	\$	31,765.56	Beth Massey*	\$	18,377.32
Alicia Ford*	\$	1,737.50	Christy Matli	\$	53,626.56
Ricardo Garcia*	\$	800.00	Michael McCullah	\$	40,560.00
Randy Garrett	\$	39,520.00	Pamela McCullah*	\$	1,564.75
Jarrett George	\$	16,107.12	Dwight McGee*	\$	4,190.62
Thomas Gibbons*	\$	300.00	Brandon Schultz	\$	53,626.56
Lana Melchor*	\$	210.00	Brian Seville	\$	40,560.00
Kristy Miller	\$	34,938.48	Jessica Shannon*	\$	448.02
Marie Milligan*	\$	15,105.01	James Shelton	\$	39,800.04
Jessica Montoya	\$	34,938.48	Dwight Slagell	\$	40,560.00
Kalep Mooney*	\$	20,927.76	Christina Smith	\$	34,938.48
Manuel Muniz*	\$	22,551.85	John Smith	\$	34,938.48
Melissa Myers*	\$	5,589.72	Trevor Stewart*	\$	2,911.54
Julia Nagel	\$	34,938.48	Candace Stinson*	\$	16,863.41
Jodi Nelson-Vowell*	\$	70.00	Brandy Stratton	\$	34,938.48
Macy Nitzel*	\$	1,566.00	Terence Sullins	\$	40,228.50
Allison Parker	\$	34,938.48	Richard Swaggart*	\$	1,423.68
Rian Parker	\$	53,626.56	Kenneth Thompson*	\$	12,309.44
James Pate	\$	35,238.48	Barbara Underwood*	\$	11,002.51
Cody Petty*	\$	20,732.70	Heather Vieths*	\$	18,396.16
William Pittman	\$	36,924.77	Stacey Walter	\$	35,275.79
Deborah Plummer	\$	34,938.48	Laura Waugh*	\$	33,259.78
Jason Porter*	\$	14,804.64	Joann West	\$	35,388.48
Ronald Reyburn	\$	40,560.00	Brandon Western*	\$	9,783.90
Brenda Rice	\$	35,295.00	Joshua Wilder	\$	34,938.48
Dwain Richey	\$	24,000.00	Vicki Williams*	\$	900.00
, Kagan Rinehart*	\$	15,906.94	Kenneth Willis	\$	40,560.00
Sandra Roever*	\$	70.00	Phillip Wilson	\$	40,560.00
Mike Russell*	\$	210.00	Donald Wray	\$	40,560.00
Cassi Scheffler	\$	34,719.74	Ronnie Wray	\$	40,560.00
Danny Scheffler	\$	33,552.70	Seth Wray	\$	40,555.13
Raymond Scheffler	\$	53,626.56	Sectiveray	ب	+0,000.10
Raymona Schemer	ې	55,020.50			

Allen made a motion to approve the **Transfer of Funds for reimbursement of funds due to clerical error**. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen and Scheffler.

FROM: 1304-8504-2005 TO 1304-8503-2005

Watonga 522 EMS

Okeene 522 EMS

Scheffler made a motion to approve the **Declaration of Surplus for Assessor for one (1) Desk; one (1)Dell poweredge T320 file server; one (1) work counter w/ rollers; one (1) Dell Inspirion 9400 laptop; one (1) Dell B5500 laptop Litiuda; one (1) T3600 workstation & monitor.** Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler and Allen.

Allen made a motion to approve the request from Geary Fire Department to purchase six (6) M18 redlithium HD 12.0 battery from Border States Electric Supply totaling \$ 1,538.30. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen and Scheffler.

6-M18 Redlithium HD 12.0 battery	\$249.00 ea	\$1,194.00
Shipping	Totaling	\$44.30 \$1,538.30

Allen made a motion to approve the Declaration of Surplus for District #1- one (1) 2006 Komatsu trackhoe; one (1) 42" Esco Bucket (attached to D-345-17); one (1) 332D John Deere Skidsteer; one (1) 2016 Woods BW 180XHDW 15' Batwing Mower; one (1) 2017 Wood BW180XHDW 15' flexwing mower. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen and Scheffler.

Allen made a motion to approve the **application for road crossing permit for Enable Gas Gathering LLC. located to cross county road E0890 approximately 4.5 miles west of Greenfield, OK. And further described as 775 feet west from the SE corner of Section 32, Township 15N Range 12W**-District#1. Scheffler seconded the motion. Voting aye were Allen and Scheffler.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the **Declaration of surplus for District #2- one (1) 2005 Chevorlet Silverado 1500 4WD**. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler and Allen.

Scheffler made a motion to approve the **Resolution of Disposal for District #3 to dispose** of 2018 J.D. 50G mini Excavator. Allen seconded the motion. Voting aye were Scheffler and Allen

1-D332-011-2018 J.D. 50G mini Excavator serial #1FF050GXEGH285449 acquired 04/10/2018 for \$58,564.67 from P & K Equipment in Kingfisher, OK; item was traded to P & K Equipment in Kingfisher, OK. For \$53,000.00.

Allen made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Scheffler. Voting aye were S Allen, and Scheffler.

BRANDON SCHULTZ, CHAIRMAN

MIKE ALLEN, MEMBER

RAYMOND SCHEFFLER, MEMBER

ATTEST:

D.JENNIFER HAIGLER, COUNTY CLERK (SEAL)